

UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.: UNDT/NY/2010/088

Judgment No.: UNDT/2010/160

Date: 9 September 2010

Original: English

Before: Judge Ebrahim-Carstens

Registry: New York

Registrar: Morten Michelsen, Officer-in-Charge

BALDINI

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

JUDGMENT

Counsel for applicant:

Bart Willemsen, Office of Staff Legal Assistance

Counsel for respondent:

Stephen Margetts, ALS/OHRM, UN Secretariat

Introduction

1. On 26 August 2010 the applicant filed an application contesting a decision that she was not entitled to an assignment and relocation grant upon her recruitment to the New York office of the Office of In

Case No. UNDT/NY/2010/088

Judgment No. UNDT/2010/160

to conclude that she should have been entitled to a reassignment and full relocation

grant.

6. On 1 September 2010 the applicant filed a Notice of Withdrawal stating that

"subsequent to the filing of the application further communications with the relevant

offices adequately clarified the issue(s) the basis of same application, Applicant

notifies the Tribunal that she does not further pursue her claim and accordingly

withdraws the application registered with the tribunal as UNDT/NY/2010/088". The

respondent received the Notice of Withdrawal at the same time as the Tribunal.

7. The respondent has not made any submission in response to the applicant's

Notice of Withdrawal, and the Tribunal concludes that there is no objection to same..

Conclusion

8. This application having been withdrawn, there is no longer any matter for

adjudication by the Dispute Tribunal and the case is closed.

(Signed)

Judge Ebrahim-Carstens

Dated this 9th day of September 2010

Entered in the Register on this 9th day of September 2010

(Signed)

Morten Michelsen, Officer-in-Ch